No. 819.

THE EMERGENCY POWERS ORDERS IN COUNCIL, 1939 AND 1952.

REGULATIONS MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 6.

JOHN HARDING,

Governor.

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 6 of the Emergency Powers Orders in Council, 1939 and 1952, I, the Governor, do hereby make the following Regulations:—

Short title.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 26.11.1955.

- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Collective Punishment) (Amendment) Regulations, 1955, and shall be read as one with the Emergency Powers (Collective Punishment) Regulations, 1955 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Regulations") and the principal Regulations and these Regulations may together be cited as the Emergency Powers (Collective Punishment) Regulations, 1955 to (No. 1) 1955.
- Amendment of Regulation follows:—
 3 of the principal Regulations.
 (a) by
- 2. Regulation 3 of the principal Regulations is hereby amended as ollows:—
 - (a) by the deletion therefrom of the first four lines and the substitution therefor of the following:—
 - "If an offence has been committed, or loss of, or damage to, property has wilfully and unlawfully been caused, within any area of the Colony (hereinafter referred to as "the said area") and the Commissioner has reason to believe that all or any of the inhabitants of the said area have—";
 - (b) by the addition thereto of the following proviso (the full stop at the end thereof being substituted by a colon):—
 - "Provided that where the Commissioner has reason to believe that paragraphs (a) to (g) of this Regulation are applicable only to any particular section, class, group or community of the inhabitants of the said area, it shall be lawful for the Commissioner, with the approval of the Governor, to take all or any of the actions specified in paragraphs (i) to (iv) of this Regulation in respect of only such section, class, group or community of the inhabitants of the said area."

Made at Nicosia, this 21st day of December, 1955.